

No. 21-60743

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; FASKEN LAND AND
MINERALS, LIMITED; PERMIAN BASIN LAND AND ROYALTY OWNERS,

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of Action by the United States Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL
RESPONDENTS' AND INTERVENORS' PETITIONS FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

JAY E. SILBERG
ANNE LEIDICH
BEN BERNELL
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN
LLP
401 Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 580-9600
jay.silberg@pillsburylaw.com
anne.leidich@pillsburylaw.com
ben.bernell@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Holtec International

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The panel decision departs from well-established precedent and creates a split with the other circuits by throttling the Commission’s unique authority under the AEA to license the use of radioactive materials, contrary to the text and history of the AEA.	2
A. The panel decision improperly restricts the Commission’s authority to issue special nuclear materials licenses.....	4
B. The panel erroneously limited the Commission’s authority to issue byproduct materials licenses.....	6
II. The panel misinterprets the NWPA, ignores its legislative history, and directly conflicts with other circuit courts.	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Bullcreek v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Carstens v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 742 F.2d 1546 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1136 (1985)	3
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 630 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 770 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 902 F.2d 785 (10th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	13
<i>Iowa Elec. Light & Power v. Local Union 204 of Int’l Bhd. Of Elec. Workers</i> , 834 F.2d 1424 (8th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Illinois v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 591 F.2d 12 (7th Cir. 1979)	3
<i>Texas v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 573 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Public Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 82 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1046 (1978)	3
<i>Siegel v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	3

Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
598 F.2d 759 (3rd Cir. 1979)..... 3

Statutes and Codes

United States Constitution

Title 42, Section 2014(aa) 7
 Title 42, Section 2014(e)(1) 8
 Title 42, Section 2073(a)(1)-(3) 6
 Title 42, Section 2073(a)(4)..... 5
 Title 42, Section 2073(a)(4)..... 5
 Title 42, Section 2111(b) 7
 Title 42, Section 2111(b)(2)..... 8
 Title 42, Section 10151–10157..... 10
 Title 42, Section 10155(h)..... 12

Rules and Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations

Title 10, Part 70, “Domestic Licensing of Special Nuclear Material,”
..... 10
 Title 10, Part 72 10

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Section 29(a)(4)(E) 1
 Section 32(a)(5)(A) 15
 Section 32(a)(6) 15
 Section 32(a)(7)(B) 15
 Section 32(f) 15

Other Authorities

Federal Register

Volume 45, Page 74,693, 74,699 (Nov. 12, 1980) (to be codified at 10
C.F.R. pt. 72)..... 10
 Volume 72, Page 55,864, 55,880 (Oct. 29, 2009) 9
 Volume 72, Page 55864 (Oct. 1, 2007) 8
 Volume 80, Page 14,416 (March 19, 2015) 6

Legislative History

128 Cong. Rec. 32,560 (1982) (expressing pleasure that “the compromise bill prohibits the Federal Government from taking over the interim spent fuel storage facility in Morris, Ill.”) 11

128 Cong. Rec. 32,946 (1982) 12

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 806-807 (2005)8

Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, Amending the Atomic Energy Act of 1954..... 5

Licensing Uranium Enrichment Plants: Oversight Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Energy and the Environment of the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 101st Cong. 36, 212 (1990) 6
